
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

PENSION BOARD

Date and Time

2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2020

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda - Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Caernarfon

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 24/02/20)

PENSION BOARD

MEMBERSHIP

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES 

Councillor Aled Ll. Evans Cyngor Gwynedd Council

Huw Trainor North Wales Police

Sioned Parry Conwy Borough County Council

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Anglesey Council)

Osian Richards Members Representative

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council)



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered

4.  MINUTES 5 - 8

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 10th of December 2019 be signed as a true record. 

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 9 - 11

To submit, for information, minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on the 16th of January 2020 and consider any matters arising

6.  GENERAL UPDATE ON THE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 12 - 16

To consider the report

7.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 17 - 19

To consider the report

8.  COMMUNICATING WITH NEW AND YOUNG MEMBERS - 
UPDATE

20 - 62

To consider the report 

9.  LAPFF CONFERENCE, 4-6 DECEMBER 2019- BOURNEMOUTH 63 - 67

To consider the report 

10.  LGPS GOVERNANCE CONFERENCE, 23–24 JANUARY 2020 - 
YORK

68 - 73

To consider the report

11.  PENSIONS REGULATOR'S ONLINE TOOLKIT TRAINING 74 - 77

To consider the report 





PENSION BOARD 10.12.19

PENSION BOARD, 10.12.19

Present: H. Eifion Jones (Scheme Members' Representative) , Osian Richards (Members' 
Representative) – Chair,  Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative) and Sharon Warnes 
(Members' Representative)

Officers:- Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Aled Evans (Gwynedd Council) Councillor 
John Pughe Roberts, (Chair of the Pensions Committee) and Dafydd Edwards (Head 
of Finance)    

Best wishes for a speedy recovery were sent to the Head of Finance.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

None to note

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this Board, held on 24 September 
2019, as a true record.

In response to a request for an update on the process of recruiting and appointing a 
new employer representative for the Pension Board, it was highlighted, having 
corresponded with every employer, that applications had been submitted. It was 
added that the closing date was the 15th of January 2020, and it was proposed to 
hold interviews on the 23rd of January 2020. 

5. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND ANNUAL MEETING OF THE PENSION FUND 
MINUTES

The minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 27 July 2019, were received for 
information, together with the minutes of the annual Pension Fund meeting held on 
24 October 2019. 

Members had no further observations arising from the minutes.

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion 
on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



PENSION BOARD 10.12.19

paragraph 12, Section 4, Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972. Although there 
is public interest in having an understanding of how the pension fund operates, this 
report regarding proposed rates is shared as a prior warning with the Employers of 
the Scheme.  This information has not been shared within the managerial systems of 
each of these Employers, and its publication at this point may have an impact on the 
Employers' interests by undermining their reporting arrangements and financial 
preparations. On balance, the Monitoring Officer was satisfied that there was no 
public interest to support the publication of this report. 

7. PENSION FUND VALUATION RESULTS 

Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager highlighting the Pension Fund 
valuation results.   It was noted that there had been an improvement in the Fund's 
position with the budget level increasing from 91% on 31 March 2016 to 108% on 31 
March 2019.  It was noted that this was very good news. 

In response to a question, it was noted that all employers who were part of the fund 
were aware of their individual results and discussions had taken place with them.  

The information was ACCEPTED.

8. RE-OPEN THE MEETING TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to re-open the meeting to the press and public

9. UPDATE ON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2019/2020

The Investment Manager submitted a report updating Members on the work of 
monitoring and the performance of Pension Fund investments.  It was highlighted 
that the Fund stood fairly healthily and its value had increased gradually since 2010 
and the performance of the fund's investments was above the benchmark in each of 
the periods measured. 

It was reported that there were positive returns on bonds and equity together with 
fairly regular returns on property investments.   It was explained that the main factor 
that had an impact on the funding position between 2016 and 2019 was the increase 
of £505 million from the investment returns. It was noted that a proportion of the 
increase was due to money exchange rates as the Fund had been valued in terms 
of pounds and the assets were listed in terms of foreign money e.g euros and 
dollars.   However, it was added that the majority of the movement in the Fund's 
value was an actual increase in local money as a result of the favourable 
performance of the Fund's assets. 

It was stated that the position of individual employers within the Fund was 
different, however, generally, the Fund's strength had allowed it to take a flexible 
approach to employer contribution rates, which would be in effect from April 2020. 

The officer was thanked for the information. It was noted that the situation 
appeared to be very good. 

The information was ACCEPTED.

Page 6



PENSION BOARD 10.12.19

10. COMMUNICATION WITH NEW AND OLD MEMBERS

In response to the Board's concerns that young members were opting out of the 
Pension Scheme, a report was submitted by the Pensions Manager detailing the 
communications work undertaken to engage with Members to try and encourage 
them to remain within the Scheme.  The procedure to join and opt out was discussed 
as well as how the Scheme is promoted. It was explained that a request had been 
made to the Wages Departments at Gwynedd, Conwy and Anglesey Councils for 
information on the number of staff who have opted out of the Scheme.  Although only 
one response had been received, from Gwynedd Council, it gave a fairly clear picture 
of the situation. 

During the discussion, the following matters were noted as ones requiring attention: 
 Include more information in the membership pack with full details of the 

benefits  
 Hold a campaign to encourage staff under 40 years old to join the Pension 

Scheme
 It was suggested that a letter should be sent before the first pay-packet giving 

details about payment sums. 
 Compare how other funds communicate with staff - request for examples of 

their handbooks / membership pack 
 Ask staff who choose to opt out, about their reasons for their choice. 

RESOLVED
- to accept the information.
- request a response to the above observations by the next meeting 

11. McCLOUD UPDATE

A report was submitted by the Investment Manager updating the Board on the impact 
of the result of the McCloud judgement on fund administrators and employers who 
are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

It was reported that since the decision of the Supreme Court (June 2019) to deny the 
Government's right to appeal the decision that uncorroborated defences were illegal 
due to discrimination on the grounds of age, no guidance had been presented as a 
result of the Appeal Court's judgement.  It was added that discussions about the likely 
impact were taking place with  the investment advisor, Hymans Robertson

The information was ACCEPTED.

12. SELECTING REPRESENTATIVES TO ATTEND EVENTS 

Submitted - a report informing members about relevant conferences and events and 
seeking nominations for attendance on behalf of the Gwynedd Pension Fund. 

The following was RESOLVED

Link and Russell Presentation
16 January 2020
Osian Richards, Hywel Eifion Jones and Sharon Warnes

Page 7



PENSION BOARD 10.12.19

‘LGC Investment Seminar’, Carden Park, Cheshire
27 – 28 February 2020
Hywel Eifion Jones, Huw Trainor and Sharon Warnes

13. THE PENSIONS REGULATOR: PUBLIC SERVICE GOVERNANCE PROCEDURE 
SURVEY 2019 

A survey published by the Pensions Regulator for each Local Scheme Manager was 
submitted. It was highlighted that Gwynedd Council was the Local Scheme Manager 
for the Gwynedd Pension Fund and therefore had a responsibility to complete the 
survey jointly with the Chair of the Pensions Board. It was explained that the closing 
date for responses was 29 November 2019, however, the deadline had been 
extended by the Regulator in order to receive the Board's input. 

In accordance with the Chair's decision to receive the input of Board Members on the 
survey, the on-line survey was completed and submitted to the Pensions Regulator's 
website during the meeting. 

During the discussion, the following matters were noted as ones requiring attention: 
 That a register was required of the interests of Pension Board Members (A2)
 That the Scheme's Manager or the Pension Board needed to hold an official 

evaluation of the information, understanding and the Board's skills in relation 
to running the Scheme (A6).    

o It was suggested that the Communication Policy should be discussed 
at the next meeting.  

o The Scheme's Administration Strategy - it was suggested that other 
examples should be looked at.  

o Need to update policies - some documents were historical 
 It was necessary to include and recognise the cyber risk on the Scheme's risk 

register (B4) 
 It was necessary to report to the Pensions Regulator the closing date that was 

missed to publish the statements of executive members (F2) 
 It was necessary to record the reasoning for not reporting on any breaches of 

the law (F3).   Accuracy was more important than reaching a target. Consider 
an item for the next meeting

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 4.00pm

 

  

Page 8



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16.01.2020

Present: Councillors: John Pughe Roberts (Chair), Stephen Churchman, John Brynmor 
Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, Peter Read, Ioan Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey 
Council)

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services 
Officer).

Others invited:  Osian Richards (observing – Chair of Pensions Board)
 

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies was received from Councillors David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council) and 
Aled Wyn Jones 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note.

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.   MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 29 July 
2019, as a true record. 

5. MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND'S ANNUAL MEETING  

Submitted, for information, the minutes of the Pension Fund's annual meeting held on 
24 October 2019

6. APPROVING THE 2020 / 2021 BUDGET 

Submitted, a report by the Investment Manager relating to a request for the Committee 
to approve the budget for the 2020-2021 financial year, for the Pension Admin
[...]
y good news. 

Attention was drawn to the appendix which contained details of employer contributions. 
It was noted that all employers who were part of the fund were aware of their individual 
results and that discussions had taken place with them.   It was expressed that the 
situation was very encouraging. 

In response to a question regarding employers' rights to challenge contributions / 
presumptions, it was noted that the employers had a right to challenge the principles of 
the Fund as part of the consultation, but it was the fund, with advice and support from 
the Actuary, Hymans Robertson, that made a decision on the final contributions.   

It was proposed that a press statement should be released, when timely to do so, 
drawing attention to the news. 

RESOLVED to accept the information.

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 1.35pm.

Page 11



Meeting: Pension Board
Date: 03/03/2020
Title: Pension Administration
Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager
Purpose: For information only

Introduction

This report provides a general overview of pension administration over the last 6 months. It  
contains information on the work that has been accomplished over the period, an update on 
various projects that has previously been mentioned, changes in the regulations and also 
lists the challenges that the department faces from day to day.

Staffing

Since the last administration update Nicholas Hopkins has retired as Pensions Manager, with 
Meirion Jones taking over completely on the 1st December 2019. Due to this change 
interviews have been taking place over the last few months to fully staff the section. We 
have therefore promoted a number of staff to the following roles:

 Senior Communication Officer – Glesni Jones
 Communication Officer – Bronwen Williams
 Pensions Technician – Leanne Hunt-Hughes

By the date of the Pension Board meeting we will have hopefully employed a new Pensions 
Assistant.

i-Connect

i-Connect updates member data in our pensions administration system on a monthly basis, 
avoiding the need for a year-end return from employers.

Data is taken directly from a payroll system by i-Connect which then automatically identifies 
and submits new joiners, opt outs and leavers to us.

Since the last administration update major progress has been made with the i-Connect 
project. 

Gwynedd Council now submits their details on a monthly basis, with work started to 
onboard North Wales Police Authority and Conwy County Borough Council onto i-Connect. It 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



is hoped that both employer will be live on the system before the end of the 2019/20 tax 
year.

This now leaves only two employers not using i-Connect to submit their details. Work will be 
ongoing in the 2020/21 tax year to move these employers onto i-Connect.

Member Self Service

It was hoped that the new Member Self Service (MSS) website would be up and running by 
the end of 2019. Unfortunately, due to the various technical issues this has not been 
possible. However it is hopeful that by the time the Pension Board meeting takes place that 
the new system should be live.

The new website will give our members an improved online experience, with an easier to 
use and
more attractive looking interface. The MSS system allows members to:

 View and update personal details and changes of address
 Find out how much they will receive on retirement
 Calculate the amount of additional lump sum they can take on retirement
 View their service history, including any service which has been transferred
 View and update their nominated beneficeries
 View their Annual Benefit Statements

Training

At the last updated it was mentioned that four members of staff have started studying 
towards a Foundation Degree in Pensions Administration and Management. The foundation 
degree is a mixture of assignments and exams and will take 2 years to complete.I am glad 
to report that all four are progressing well with this course, with all assignments and exams 
so far being completed  successfully.

A training session on Pension Scheme tax was reccently held for relevant staff by Ian Colvin, 
the Head of Benefits Consultancy at Hymans Robertson. This session looked at the 
challenging calculations of annual and lifetime allowance. Positive feedback was received 
and it is hoped that the session will help us to understand better these complex set of 
regulations.

Increase

The Consumer Price Index for September 2019 was 1.7%. This should be the figure used in 
April 2020 to increase pension payments for our Pensioners and deferred benefits.

A letter will be sent out in April to all our pensioners to inform them of their increased 
pension amount and payment dates for 2020/21.

Measuring Data

In 2015, the Pensions Regulator (tPR) assumed responsibility for Public Sector Pension 
Schemes. Prior to this, in June 2010, tPR issued guidance on the approach that they 
consider to be good practice for measuring the presence of member data.

Page 13



Once again, we commissioned our software provider Aquila Heywood to produce a Data 
Quality Report for our Fund in September 2019.

The report is split into 2 sections:

 Common Data: e.g. name, address, NI number, sex, date of birth, status and date 
of commencement

 Scheme Specific Data: e.g. scheme benefits, transfer details, AVCs, salary details, 
contributions, service, lifetime allowance, annual allowance and GMP.

We give below a summary of the results:

Summary of Common Data Results 

The graph below indicates Gwynedd’s performance for each data category against the 
agreed scheme benchmarks together with the results from the 2018 tests. The results 
presented herein are generated from data extracted from Gwynedd’s Live Altair service on 
12th September 2019 for all tests. The overall percentage of tests passed for Gwynedd’s 
common data is 99.4% which is an improvement over the 2018 score of 99.3%.

7 of the 8 categories met the highest benchmark of gr
[...]
s been at a high 
standard and a number of developments are underway and therefore, this paper 
updates the Board on the situation.  

 

2. Performance  

£606.2M of equity fund investments was transferred to the WPP in February 2019, 
with the amount divided equally into the following two funds:  

 Global Growth Fund (Baillie Gifford, Veritas and Pzena) 

 Global Opportunities Fund (Morgan Stanley, Numeric, Sanders, Jacobs 
Levy, SW Mitchell, NWG and Oaktree) 

Global Growth Fund  

 

 

Performance is 0.23% higher than the benchmark since establishment with a strong 
performance from Baillie Gifford in particular.  

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

16.00%

1 Month 3 Months Since Establishment

WPP Global Growth Fund Performance
up to 31 December 2019

Performance Benchmark

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Global Opportunities Fund  

 

Performance is 1.08% higher than the benchmark with a strong performance from 
Morgan Stanley, Sanders SW Mitchel in particular.  

 

3. Fixed Income Transfer 

In April 2020, our current investment with Fidelity (Global equity) and Insight 
(Bonds) will be transferred to the following two Fixed Income fund: 

 Multi Asset Credit Fund 

£161.6M (value as at 31/12/19) from Fidelity will be transferred to this fund 

 Absolute Return Fund 

£292.0M (value as at 31/12/19) from Insight will be transferred to this fund 

 

4. Developments 

4.1 Emerging Markets  

Following the Fixed Income transfer in April, the next transfer that will take place is 
Emerging Markets- work is underway at the moment to determine the ideal investment 
management structure for this new fund.  

The Gwynedd fund will move our Emerging Markets share from Fidelity to this fund.   

  

 

 

 

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

16.00%

1 Month 3 Months Since Establishing

WPP Global Opportunities Fund Performance 
up to 31 December 2019

Performance Benchmark

Page 18



4.2 Private Markets   

A group has been established that looks at the options of pooling assets into this 
category. The group meets regularly in order to establish the requirements of each 
fund. 

 

4.3 Low Carbon Investments  

Russell Investments is aware of the importance of responsible investments with 
environmental, social and governmental requirements, and is therefore looking for 
ways to meet these needs when developing the form and management of PPC funds.  

 

4.4 Representation of Pension Boards on the Joint Partnership Committee 

The Joint Governance Committee consists of one elected member nominated by each 
of the consituent authorities who is the chair of the pensions committee of that 
constituent authority. The nominated representatives from the eight pension boards in 
Wales meet every six months on an engagement day with the host authority 
(Carmarthenshire County Council), WPP Operator and officers from the constituent 
authorities. Two meetings have already been held and the feedback has been very 
positive and constructive. The next engagement meeting will be on the 2nd of April.  

The Joint Governance Committee on the 12th of March will look at whether these 
arrangements are still appropriate and see if it is possible to improve the governance 
arrangements.  

 

 

5. Recommendation 

Further to the presentation of Link and Russell’s representatives to the Gwynedd 
Pensions Committee meeting, where 3 Board members were present, the Board is 
asked to note the information. 

Page 19



Meeting: Pension Board
Date: 03/03/2020
Title: Communicating with new and young members - 

update
Purpose: For information only. 
Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager

Introduction

At a recent Board meeting members expressed concerns that young members opt out of the 
pension scheme and questioned how the Fund engage with its members to try and 
encourage them to remain in this scheme.

This report follows on from the discussion that took place at the last Board meeting on the 
10th 
[...]
 United Nations climate change summit 

COP 26 in Glasgow later this year. 

• RI guidance to be launched at PLSA conference in May. 

• PLSA has lots of online guidance and tools. SAB guidance – phase 2 and 3 being worked on. 

 

Investment spotlight 

Deirdre Cooper, Investec Asset Management 

A look at topical investment issues. 

• We should talk less about “disinvestment” and more about “investment” and focus on opportunities.  Current 

investment trends will not meet the commitments of the Paris agreement. 

• We’re on track for 5 degrees of warming - £2.4tn of investment is needed until 2035 to decarbonise 

• Future trajectory of warming will depend on pace of policy response including use of technology 

• Carbon footprinting has 3 scopes; scope 1 – direct emissions from factories, scope 2 – gas etc used by consumers, 

scope 3 – supply chain and use of products. Typically 75% of emissions are in scope 3. 

• China is growing emissions but also investing heavily in research on carbon reduction  

 

Page 73



Meeting: Pension Board
Date: 03/03/2020
Title: Pensions Regulator’s online toolkit 

training
Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager
Purpose: For information and action by Board 

members

1. Introduction

As part of the training programme, board members are required to undertake the Pensions 
Regulator’s online toolkit training. This training will enable board members to meet the 
minimum level of knowledge and understanding introduced in the Pensions Act 2004.

The toolkit included nine Essential Learning for Trustee compulsory modules and seven 
Public Sector toolkit compulsory learning modules.

2. Essential Learning for Trustee modules

The modules are broken down into smaller scenarios which follow the board of a Defined 
Benefit (DB) scheme as they govern the scheme and attend trustee meetings, dealing with 
issues, meeting advisers and communicating with members along the way.

As you work through the scenarios you will take part in truste
[...]
solution procedure (IDRP). 

Reporting breaches of the 
law 

Learn about who must report breaches, deciding when to report a 
breach and how to submit a report.

Page 76



4. Proving your achievements

The Public Service toolkit enables you to print or save a development record which proves 
your achievements in the programme.

Each course features an online assessment and for each one you pass your development 
record will be updated with your score. The development record can be downloaded at any 
time and as new modules are added you will be able to pass these and add them to your 
record too.

5. How to log in?

More information can be found on the following page:

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/public-service-pension-schemes

Set up your own account on the following website:

https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/

Page 77

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/public-service-pension-schemes
https://trusteetoolkit.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	6 GENERAL UPDATE ON THE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	8 COMMUNICATING WITH NEW AND YOUNG MEMBERS - UPDATE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 LAPFF CONFERENCE, 4-6 DECEMBER 2019- BOURNEMOUTH
	Hymans LAPFF Highlights

	10 LGPS GOVERNANCE CONFERENCE, 23–24 JANUARY 2020 - YORK
	Appendix 1 - Conference Highlights

	11 PENSIONS REGULATOR'S ONLINE TOOLKIT TRAINING



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 3/03/20

PENSION BOARD 3/03/20

Present: Cllr Aled Evans (Employer's Representative), H. Eifion Jones (Scheme Members' 
Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's Representative), Osian Richards (Members' 
Representative) - Chair, Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative) and Sharon Warnes 
(Members' Representative).

Officers:  Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).

Others invited: Cllr John P Roberts (Pensions Committee Chair) - observing

APOLOGIES: Councillors 

1.  APOLOGIES

None to note

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

3.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this Board, held on 10 December 
2019, as a true record.

Sioned Parry (Conwy County Borough Council) was welcomed to the meeting as a 
new employer's representative on the Board.

5.  MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE

The minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 16 January 2020, were accepted 
for information. 

The members had no further observations arising from the minutes.

6.  GENERAL UPDATE ON THE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

A comprehensive report was submitted by the Pensions Manager, providing a 
general overview of pensions’ administration over the past six months, along with 



PENSION BOARD 3/03/20

information about the work completed over the period, an update on various 
projects along with a list of the challenges faced by the Administration Unit on a 
daily basis.

As a result of various staffing changes recently, it was explained that there would 
be a short period of instability within the department as induction and training 
sessions needed to be held for the new staff. 

In the context of i-connect, it was reported that a substantial increase had been 
seen in the use of the system to submit members' details on a monthly basis. It 
was highlighted that Gwynedd Council now submitted details on a monthly basis 
and that work was being done to transfer the North Wales Police Authority and 
Conwy County Borough Council to the system before the end of the 2019/20 tax 
year. It was intended to transfer the Isle of Anglesey County Council and Grŵp 
Llandrillo-Menai in the 2020/21 tax year.

A summary of data quality results was submitted which had been commissioned by 
the Fund from a software provider (Aquila Heywod). It was highlighted that the 
general percentage of tests passed for Gwynedd's common data was 99.4% 
which was an improvement over the 2018 score of 99.3%. It was added that the 
general percentage of tests passed for the scheme's specific data was 96.1%. It 
was noted that an action plan for data cleansing was being developed in response 
to the findings of the exercise so that data could be improved for next year.

The information was ACCEPTED.

7.  WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Investment Manager submitted a report updating Members on the 
developments of the Wales Pension Partnership. It was reported that partnership 
performance had been at a very high standard and collaboration was going from 
strength to strength. Members were reminded that £606.2m of the Gwynedd 
Fund’s equity investments had been transferred to the Wales Pension Partnership 
Fund in February 2019, with the amount divided equally into two funds. It was 
reiterated that the performance of both funds were higher than the benchmark and 
that this was very encouraging news. The next step would involve transferring 
current investments with Fidelity (£161.6m - Global Equity) and Insight (£292.0m - 
Bonds) to two Fixed Income funds. It was noted that Russell Investment was 
monitoring performance and conducting frequent discussions and meetings with 
the Fund so that the transfer could be completed in April 2020.

Following the Fixed Income transfers, it was reported that the aim was to 
determine the ideal investment management structure for the Emerging Markets 
fund. It was highlighted that there was approximately £52m to be transferred to this 
fund from the Fidelity company and that discussions were being held with Russell 
Investment to consider suitable funds. It was added that Russell Investments 
considered environmental, social and governmental requirements when investing 
responsibly and they looked carefully for ways to meet these needs, along with low 
carbon investments, when developing the form and management of the Wales 
Pension Partnership Fund but without losing returns.

Reference was made to the arrangements of the Partnership's Joint Governance 
Committee and it was noted that there was an intention to discuss whether or not 
the arrangements were still appropriate at their next meeting on 12 March. It was 
added that there was a suggestion to include representation from Pension Boards 



PENSION BOARD 3/03/20

(within the constituent authorities) on the Joint Committee.

The officer was thanked for the information. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted:
 That the Gwynedd Fund had agreed and adopted responsible investment 

principles and these needed to be adhered to when considering future 
investments. This was a strong stance and no influence should seek to 
change the viewpoint.

 Need to avoid a rushed way of thinking and be influenced by others.

 The Board had a responsibility to challenge decisions and ensure that 
guidelines were followed.

 There was a need to ensure the right balance so that expectations were 
being met.

 That the 17 sustainable aims were being addressed - a suggestion to hold 
a training session on these aims with Pension Committee Members.

 Wales Pension Partnership Governance Arrangements - a suggestion that 
Pension Board Chairs could attend the joint committee meetings as 
observers - able to provide an input but no vote.

 Possible to recommend two observers (one from South Wales and one 
from North Wales).

 A members' representative should not be an independent chair.
 The exercise must add value.
 CIPFA recommended the exercise and other Funds were implementing it - 

Wales Partnership needed to do the same.
 The Pensions Regulator pressed on the Boards to examine how funds 

operated - this was a good reason to include representatives from the 
Pension Boards on the Joint Committee.

 A suggestion for the Pensions Committee to reach a decision on the matter 
and refer the decision to the Joint Committee.

The information was ACCEPTED.

8.  COMMUNICATING WITH NEW AND YOUNG MEMBERS - UPDATE

In accordance with the Board's requirements for further information regarding their 
concerns that young members were opting out of the Pension Scheme, a more 
detailed report than what had been submitted to the meeting on 10.12.19, was 
submitted by the Pensions Manager. Reference was made to the starter pack that 
was being sent as soon as possible to new members after establishing a record on 
the employment system, along with a scheme booklet and an opting-out form 
which included a letter listing all the benefits of continuing with the scheme.

It was reported that the Wales Communication Group had been re-established to 
discuss communication matters with members and it was expressed that the next 
meeting would consider the best practice and explore methods that funds could 
collaborate upon to improve the information provided to members.

During the discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 The pack was very professional and included a sufficient amount of 

information.
 A suggestion for the pack to be sent out with a new contract.



PENSION BOARD 3/03/20

 A suggestion that a sentence was included in the appointment letter 
referring the individual to the Fund's website.

 Need to ensure that good advice was provided from the offset.
 Consider a way of elaborating on the benefits in a brief manner.

The information was accepted.

9.  LAPFF CONFERENCE, 4-6 DECEMBER 2019- BOURNEMOUTH

A report was submitted with an appendix prepared by Hymans Robertson 
summarising the main matters submitted during the conference. It was noted that 
the overarching theme of the conference was corporate resilience and the 
challenges this posed. It was highlighted that the topics discussed were food waste 
and plastic management, energy transition and cyber security. 

During the discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 That clarity was required of what companies 'counted'.
 Gwynedd needed to agree on their standards.
 Information needed to be used to update the risk register - a proposal that 

the risk register was a standing item on the agenda.

The information was ACCEPTED.

10.  LGPS GOVERNANCE CONFERENCE, 23–24 JANUARY 2020 - YORK

A report was submitted by Sharon Warnes along with an appendix prepared by 
Hymans Robertson summarising the matters discussed at the conference. 
Attention was drawn to the main messages and it was stated that there was an 
emphasis on funds to ensure that their members were suitable.

The information was accepted.

It was highlighted that Members had also attended a LGC seminar in February. It 
was reported that the key factors of the seminar were environmental, social and 
governmental requirements when investing responsibly and the impact of 
coronavirus. Reference was also made to an update on the McCloud case and a 
suggestion was made to include the matter on the risk register.

The information was accepted and it was recommended to include the McCloud 
case on the risk register. 

11.  PENSIONS REGULATOR'S ONLINE TOOLKIT TRAINING

A report was submitted stating that Board members were required to undertake the 
Pensions Regulator’s online toolkit training as part of the training programme. It 
was highlighted that this training enabled Board Members to meet the
minimum level of knowledge and understanding introduced in the Pensions Act 
2004.

During the discussion, the following observations were noted: 



PENSION BOARD 3/03/20

 A confirmation was required that the training was essential - members had 
already completed a three-day training session.

 A suggestion to arrange training days if it was essential.
 Did the Pensions Regulator consider Pension Boards as managers? What 

were their expectations?
 Should Members of the Pensions Committee complete the training?

It was proposed and seconded to receive a further report at the next meeting.

RESOLVED to request a further report at the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

CHAIRMAN


